## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

## Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No. 28184/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 25-07-2023 in WP No. 17190/2020 passed by the High Court of M.P. at Indore)

**PUNJAB NATIONAL BANK** 

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

**VIJAY SONI & ANR.** 

Respondent(s)

(IA No.256515/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 28231/2023 (IV-C)

(IA No.259585/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date: 10-04-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJIV KHANNA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Rajesh Kumar Gautam, AOR

Mr. Anant Gautam, Adv.

Mr. Dinesh Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Shivani Sagar, Adv.

Ms. Anani Achumi, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Service is not complete on respondent no. 1 in both the matters, namely, Vijay Soni and Rajiv Soni. As per office report, they have shifted their addresses.

Issue fresh notice to respondent no. 1 in both the matters on steps being taken by the petitioner(s) within ten days from today.

Service will be effected by all modes, including dasti.

Service can also be effected through the Investigating Officer/Station House Officer of the police station, where the First Information Report has been registered at the behest of the petitioner-Bank.

Re-list on 15.07.2024.

Interim order shall continue to operate till the next date of hearing.

(DEEPAK GUGLANI)
AR-cum-PS

(R.S. NARAYANAN) ASSISTANT REGISTRAR