## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRIMINAL) Diary No(s). 54133/2024

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 27-05-2024 in CWP No. 27039/2023 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh]

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

**VIJAY KUMAR & ORS.** 

Respondent(s)

(IA No.285629/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING )

Date: 16-12-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARAVIND KUMAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Tushar Mehta, Solicitor General (NP)

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR

Mrs. Priyanka Tyagi, Adv.

Mr. Kanu Agarwal, Adv.

Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, Adv.

Mrs. Rajeshwari Shankar, Adv.

Mr. Annam Venkatesh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Chritarth Palli, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

Tag with SLP(Crl.) Nos.13050-13051/2024.

Mr. Chritarth Palli, learned AOR accepts notice on behalf of respondent Nos.1 and 2. Let the counter affidavit be filed within four weeks from today.

(SWETA BALODI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(POONAM VAID)
COURT MASTER (NSH)